West Tracy
Yorkshire | Brabin
Combined | Mayor of
Authority | West Yorkshire

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2023
IN CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE

AGENDA

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast
via the Combined Authority’s internet site. At the start of the meeting the
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. Generally, the
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. If you
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on
0113 251 7220.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To note apologies and confirm the quorum of 11 members is met.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
3. POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

4, MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 22 SEPTEMBER
2023
(Pages 1 - 6)

5. CHAIR'S COMMENTS AND UPDATE

6. BUDGETS AND FINANCE
(Pages 7 - 36)

7. GATEWAY REVIEW UPDATE
(Pages 37 - 50)

8. CORPORATE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
(Pages 51 - 62)

9. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 19 JANUARY 2024



Signed:
Bl

Chief Executive
West Yorkshire Combined Authority




Agenda Item 4

West Tracy
Yorkshire | Brabin
Combined | Mayor of
Authority | West Yorkshire

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE HELD ON FRIDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2023 IN
CONFERENCE ROOMS 1/2, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50

WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE

Present:

CllIr Alun Giriffiths Bradford Council
ClIr Ralph Berry Bradford Council
Cllr Mike Barnes Calderdale Council
Cllr Rahat Khan Calderdale Council
Cllr Susan Lee-Richards Kirklees Council
Cllr Jo Lawson Kirklees Council
Cllr Moses Crook Kirklees Council
Clir Barry Anderson (Chair) Leeds City Council
Clir Jane Dowson Leeds City Council
Clir Paul Wray Leeds City Council
Clir Samantha Harvey Wakefield Council
Clir Betty Rhodes Wakefield Council

In attendance:

Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Craig Taylor (Item 10) West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Hannah Scales West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Katie Wilby (Item 9) West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Patrick Bowes (ltem 9) West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sam Bacon (ltem 9) West Yorkshire Combined Authority
1. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Richard Forster and
Brench Monteith.

The meeting was confirmed as quorate with 12 members present (out of 11
needed for quorum).

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
3. Possible exclusion of the press and public

There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public.



Minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2023

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 January 2023 be
approved.

Notes of the meeting held on 10 March 2023

Resolved: That the notes of the informal meeting held virtually on 10 March
2023 be noted as accurate.

Chair’s comments and update

The newly appointed Chair, Clir Anderson, introduced himself and welcomed
new members through introductions. The Chair also informed the committee
he had undertaken several briefings over the summer and on particular
topics and reports relevant to Corporate Scrutiny.

Resolved: That the Chair’s verbal update be noted.

Scrutiny and Governance Arrangements

The Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented a report providing an overview of
the governance and scrutiny arrangements established by the Combined
Authority at its annual meeting.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme

The Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented a report providing an overview of
the work programme agreed by members over the summer period, following
the work planning session in July.

Resolved: That the submitted Work Programme is approved.

Strategic Focus and Performance Monitoring

The Chief Operating Officer provided a report summarising the Combined
Authority’s approach to strategic planning and performance monitoring,
including the latest published quarterly KPI data.

The Chair reminded members of the committee’s remit and that the KPI data
points pertaining to the other two scrutiny committees’ remits of transport,
infrastructure, economy and skills should be scrutinised by those

committees.

Following discussion and questions, the following points and conclusions
were made:

e New RAG system: The previous RAG (Red-Amber-Green) system is

being updated for accessibility reasons to a new “temperature” colour
palette (from cool to hot, with blue as the new green) though some

2



members reported finding it difficult to read text on a blue background
and concern about different authorities using different schemes and
standards which would make smoother comparative analysis across
authorities harder.

Context and narrative behind figures: Scrutiny needs greater
context for why certain KPIs are not being achieved. It was suggested
that the reasoning, and any problems, be included on the document in
future for pre-scrutiny. For example, it was clarified that the Housing
target was marked down from last year’s figures as the Housing
Strategy was not yet complete and only some houses were delivered
through the Brownfield Housing Fund (mainly in Leeds), largely due to
internal staff capacity issues and limitations around criteria,
respectively. Another example was the retrofitting homes KPI entry
which did not clarify it was a pilot scheme in one area, hence the 150
homes target, rather than region wide target.

Change in KPIs per-year: Changes in KPI are determined every
year during business planning stage and overseen by the Internal
Leadership Board of directors. It would be useful for the Committee to
know which KPIs are added, revised or aban
[...]
ts and questions on KPIs not related to the
Corporate Scrutiny remit, and asked that their concerns be circulated to the
other two scrutiny committees to be considered, including on: progress on
housing targets and criteria, investment in and number of electric vehicle
charging points, challenges in meeting bus patronage increase targets,
cross border/operator bus ticketing, mcard uptake statistics, and progress on
Better Homes Hub project and the need to greatly accelerate retrofitting
homes.

Resolved:
i) That the report be noted.

i) That the committee’s feedback and suggestions on corporate
performance monitoring — outlined above — be taken on board.

iii) That this topic return to a future committee meeting for further
scrutiny.



10.

iv)

That the quarterly performance monitors submitted to the Finance,
Resources & Corporate Committee also be circulated to Corporate
Scrutiny Members.

Assurance Framework

The Head of Strategic Portfolio Office presented a report providing an
overview of the review, peer review and the planned changes to the
Assurance Framework.

The discussion covered the following points:

Elected Member Involvement: Elected members’ views were
canvassed via email, but there was a very low response rate. It was
suggested that in future there would be a different approach to ensure
that members are encouraged to respond and contribute at review
stage.

Reprioritisation of projects: Last year, a review was undertaken as
part of the response to the inflation and cost of living situation leading
to a rise in cost for projects, to identify which projects/programmes
could be reprioritised to save money, without cancelling strategically
sound projects. Reports were presented to the Transport Committee
and Combined Authority and changes to the pipeline and timelines
were made.

Planning issues: The Assurance Framework doesn’t cover planning
law and issues, but planning matters are highlighted at business case
stage.

Alignment with local authorities: MCAs are required to have
Assurance Frameworks, which must fulfil government guidance and
are annually reviewed, as a condition of the funding settlements.
Local authorities are not required to have a similar framework and
each have their own processes and standards — although local
authority promoted schemes with MCA funding must go through the
MCA'’s assurance processes.

Single pot funding arrangements: The CA currently has a number
of different funding sources with different criteria, conditions and
reporting arrangements. Greater Manchester and West Midlands are
currently trialling single settlement funding as part of ‘trailblazer’
devolution deals which the government intends to roll out nationally to
other MCAs.

Resolved:

i)
i)

That the report and the Committee’s feedback be noted.

That the final Assurance Framework return to committee before
it's final approval by the CA if substantive changes are made.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

West Tracy
Yorkshire | Brabin
Combined | Mayor of
Authority | West Yorkshire

Report to: Corporate Scrutiny Committee

24 November 2023

Subject: Budgets and Finance

Director: Angela Taylor, Director Finance and Commercial Services

2.1

2.2

2.3

Angela Taylor

Purpose of this report
To provide to Members information in support of the budget work underway for 2024/25.
Information

Introduction

The Committee has requested a range of information to support the ongoing work on
developing the budget for 2024/25. This paper covers last year’s and this year’s budget
position on revenue and capital, gainshare approvals, transport levy, reserves and
borrowing.

Budget 2022/23 and 2023/24

The revised forecast for 2022/23 approved by the Combined Authority in February set out
the expectation that the final position for the year would be within the original budget set
with two exceptions. There was the potential for some further bus funding from
government, which, if received, would be set aside to t
[...]
r of
Authority | West Yorkshire

Transport levy repayment

The Committee has requested information on the repayment of the transport levy that
was approved at the last meeting of the Combined Authority. The Combined Authority
has the legal powers to set a transport levy to meet its transport costs, with the costs of
the levy being funded by each constituent local authority based on population. The
transport levy has been at £97.9m for a number of years.

The West Yorkshire plus Transport Fund (WY+TF) was established as part of the City
Deal forerunner to the Mayoral Combined Authority and required a £230 million local
contribution to match Government’s £770 million. An annual contribution of £5.6 million
is being transferred from the annual levy into this reserve each year to create a revenue
sum that can meet the borrowing costs that are required to support the capital sum
required of £230 million. The reserve was established to enable effective management of
the borrowing costs of the WY+TF and to avoid the need for sudden increases and
fluctuations in levy funding.

The predecessor organisation to the Combined Authority, the Passenger Transport
Authority (PTA), agreed that the creation of this reserve would be the means by which
the PTA and now the Combined Authority would manage the timing issues of delivery of
the WY+TF and the funding available. The intent was to deliver at pace and potentially
ahead of the pace of government funding. In reality competing priorities, and the need to
meet other funding deadlines, has meant the expenditure against profile is lower than
originally envisaged. The earmarked reserve created has reached a higher level than
anticipated, as current programme delivery costs have until now been met by the annual
government funding of £30 million per annum, and no drawdown has been required.

The WY+TF includes City of York Council (CoYC). These arrangements are covered by
a separate legal agreement that ensures funding and expenditure for York’s projects are
ring-fenced within the programme and there is no cross subsidisation of schemes
between West Yorkshire and York. CoYC is making a regular contribution to the reserve.

A reforecast profile of expected capital spend on the WY+TF and the resultant drawdown
of the reserve required to support borrowing costs from 2024/25 onwards highlights that
the current reserve could be rebased, with the continuing contributions in future years
providing sufficient funding to meet expected borrowing costs in the short to medium
term.

The balance in the WY+TF at 31 March 2023 was £53.577 million. Of this £2.428 million
relates to City of York Council and is held there in line with the legal agreement entered
into with it. The balance of £51.148 million represents an agreed topslice of the annual
transport levy paid by the five West Yorkshire local authorities to meet the transport costs
of the Combined Authority.

Recognising the critical funding pressures facing the five West Yorkshire local authorities,
the Combined Authority approved the repayment of the £51.148 million to them as

15



2.32

2.33

2.34

2.35

West Tracy
Yorkshire | Brabin
Combined | Mayor of
Authority | West Yorkshire

unspent transport levy. This is a one-off opportunity arising from a unique set of
circumstances that enables the West Yorkshire Combined Authority to support the local
authorities in a timely way as they progress their medium term financial strategies.
Provisions within the Transport Act 1968 provide for the refund of transport levy reserves
to the constituent authorities.

Refunds of transport levy have now been made as follows:

Levy
Population refund
Bradford 546,400 11,884,363
Calderdale 206,600 4,493,611
Kirklees 433,300 9,424,404
Leeds 812,000 17,661,242
Wakefield 353,300 7,684,380

2,351,600 51,148,000

Reserves

The Combined Authority has, like all local government bodies, a number of unusable
statutory reserves which are only available for specific limited use — thi
[...]
ure borrowing is affordable and
for the right purposes. A treasury management strategy is agreed annually alongside the
budget and Appendix 5 sets out the position as agreed in February 2023.

The Combined Authority has powers to borrow for transport and economic functions.

The current level of debt is included in Appendix 5 and has been on the books for many
years, the borrowing having been undertaken at a point when the former West Yorkshire
Passenger Transport Authority funded infrastructure via borrowing approvals. A policy
change led this to be replaced by grant funding and subsequently no borrowing has been
undertaken although it is planned. The requirement to borrow has been reflected in the
medium term financial strategy, initially in support of the West Yorkshire plus Transport
Fund, but also as a means of getting better value out of the gainshare income (which is
not linked to inflation) and this will be further developed as part of the budget discussions.

Scrutiny of the budget and programmes

In terms of scrutiny of the budget and the programmes within, the other two scrutiny
committees (Economy and Transport/Infrastructure) do not look at the budget as a whole.
They approach their work programming and agendas by focusing on overarching/cross-
cutting topic areas, and then scrutinise any programmes/projects which fall under that
area on a case-by-case basis including the relevant financials. The exception is the large
programmes such as bus reform, mass transit, and the Adult Education Budget.

The overall budget remains within the remit of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee which
scrutinises the budget in individual meetings and through workshops which allows
Members to remain briefed on the latest version of the draft budget as it develops.

Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications

Support for climate emergency projects is considered within the business planning and
budget work but there are no implications directly arising from this report.

Inclu
[...]
is likely to be offset as external investments are internalised to
reduce counterparty risk implicit within external investments. Work is underway
to determine the extent to which future years’ gainshare will be utilised to
support a future capital programme and the extent of any borrowing required.
The forecasts will be updated as these plans are crystallised. Borrowing is also
required to support the delivery of policing in West Yorkshire, with a range of
projects in development.

Treasury Management activity — Borrowing and Investments

8. The overall treasury management portfolio as at 30 November 2022 and for the
projected position as at 31 March 2023 are shown below for both borrowing and
investments.

Total Loans outstanding at 01/4/2022 £m
Fixed term loans - CA General Fund 75.0
Fixed term loans- Police Fund 74.4
Activity during 2022/23:
Loan repayment - CA General Fund 0.0
Loan repayment - Police Fund (0.6)
Anticipated loan outstanding at 31/03/2023: 148.8

Activity expected during 2023/2024:

New borrowing for the Capital Programme - CA General Fund 0.0
New borrowing for the Capital Programme - Police Fund 0.0
Borrowing repaid - CA General Fund 0.0
Borrowing repaid - Police Fund (0.6)
Anticipated loans outstanding at 31/3/2024 148.2

Total Investments

Investment - CA General Fund at 1 April 2022 498.5
Investment - Police Fund at 1 April 2022 84.0
Net of new Investment in year - CA General Fund 117.5
Net of new Investment in year - Police Fund 35.0
Anticipated CA General Fund investment placed at 31/03/2023 616.0
Anticipated Police Fund investment placed at 31/03/2023 119.0

28



10.

11.

12.

13.

Since the start of 2022/23 the interest rate environment has been driven by
global supply bottlenecks, the implications following the Russian invasion of
Ukraine and domestic policy changes following the change of Prime Ministerial
leadership. The previous low interest rate environment has evaporated quickly
particularly over the last couple of months with bas
[...]
nding. Within the existing policy the Combined Authority can also invest in
money market funds and this opportunity may also be taken to enable
effective management of what is expected to be further significant cash
advances of City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement, Brownfield
Housing, Adult Education Budget, and other capital funding initiatives under
the Mayoral Combined Authority in 2023/24, including the £38 million annual
gainshare payment.

The general level of borrowing and investments is handled efficiently by Leeds
City Council and has produced a situation where the Combined Authority has,
in relative terms, very low borrowing costs. Regular meetings are held with the
Leeds City Council staff who undertake treasury work for the Combined
Authority under the terms of a signed service level agreement, and these
meetings ensure a satisfactory level of control and monitoring is achieved.
These meetings also consider the overall treasury management strategy and
ensure that the policies in place continue to be appropriate to ensure that the

29



14.

Combined Authority’s funds are managed to provide security and liquidity. A
similar arrangement is in place for the policing funds, with support currently
provided through Wakefield Council.

The Combined Authority has strict rules on investment criteria which are set
out in paragraphs 15 to 18 for consideration and re-approval. These are set to
minimise the risk to the Combined Authority’s funds but does also mean that
interest earned on deposits is lower than taking a higher risk approach would
be. It is therefore in the Combined Authority’s interest to seek to utilise any
cash balances to reduce the costs of long term borrowing and this policy will
continue to be pursued to reduce external Counterparty risk.

Treasury Management Activity — Investments Criteria

15.

16.

17.

In general it is intended there should be no long term investments by the
Combined Authority with any surplus cash being invested sh
[...]
nd creative industries:

8 March 2024

Page 6 of 7



19

V3 Last updated: Nov 2023

performance
monitoring/outputs/funding

A mayoral objective, an increasing percentage of the region’s economy and
upcoming/recent city of culture events (in Bradford and Leeds)

Performance monitoring and KPlIs

Monitoring achievement of economy targets/KPIs from the corporate plan.
“Follow the money”: where is funding coming from, how is it spent, what are the
revenue opportunities.

Inter-regional levelling up, avoidance of Leeds-centricity, ensuring certain
areas/towns are not forgotten, place-based element of targets/KPIs e.g. number
of jobs/houses/businesses supported in different districts

Page 7 of 7



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 22 September 2023
	6 Budgets and finance
	Item 6i - Forecast outturn 22 23, position Nov 23
	 CA 22_23

	Item 6ii - Appendix 2 revenue budget 23 24
	CA 23_24 +2

	Item 6iii - Appendix 3  Capital
	Item 6iv - Appendix 4 Gainshare
	Item 6v- Appendix 5 Treasury Management Statement

	7 Gateway Review update
	Item 7i - App 1 - Schemes in Scope
	Item 7ii - App 2 - Core Outcome Metrics
	Item 7iii - App 3 - Project Timetable

	8 Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme
	Item 8a - Scrutiny Work Programmes 2023-24 v3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2023 AT CONFERENCE ROOM 1/2, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Barry Anderson (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Brenda Monteith (Deputy 
Chair) 

Calderdale Council 

Councillor Ralph Berry Bradford Council 
Councillor Alun Griffiths Bradford Council 
Councillor Jo Lawson Kirklees Council 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Dowson Leeds City Council 
Councillor Paul Wray Leeds City Council 
Councillor Richard Forster Wakefield Council 
Councillor Samantha Harvey Wakefield Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Councillor Bob Felstead (Substitute) Bradford Council 
Councillor Katie Kimber (Substitute) Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Khaled Berroum West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Patrick Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Eaton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Angela Taylor West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Anna Woodhouse West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
12. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Barnes, David 
Nunns, Rahat Khan, Moses Crook, and Betty Rhodes.  
  
Councillors Bob Felstead and Katie Kimber substituted for Councillors Nunns 
and Barnes, respectively.  
  
The meeting was confirmed as quorate with 13 members present (out of 11 
needed for quorum). 
   

13. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 



There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
   

14. Possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items requiring the exclusion of the press and public. 
   

15. Minutes of the last meeting held on 22 September 2023 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2023 be 
approved, following amendment to mark Cllr Waller as present. 
   

16. Chair's comments and update 
 
The Chair updated the committee on the meetings he, and the Deputy Chair, 
had held since the last meeting including a meeting with the independent 
Chair of the Audit Committee, Debbie Simpson, to discuss and review the 
CA’s risk and assurance processes and appetites.  
  
The Chair and Chief Operating Officer also provided a verbal update on the 
government’s newly published Level 4 Devolution technical document and 
accompanying Scrutiny Protocol.  

       Level 4 (L4) devolution was announced alongside the Autumn 
Statement, and WYCA is currently on L3 devolution, which is the 
highest except for the “trailblazer” schemes.  

       The government also announced new MCAs and new non-mayoral 
county combined authorities (‘CCAs’). 

       The government published a “menu” of potential new powers and 
funding streams and MCAs have been given until the end of January to 
write to government confirming they a) want new powers and b) which 
powers they want. 

       Currently only Greater Manchester and West Midlands are on 
“trailblazer schemes” which include departmental style single-pot 
funding arrangements, which the government has released an MOU on. 

       The soon to be created North East Combined Authority (NECA), 
currently replacing the North of the Tyne CA and including the south 
Tyneside authorities, will also become a “trailblazer” authority due to 
previously negotiated commitments between the North East and the 
government. 

       The L4 devolution deal which WYCA can apply for is expected to move 
towards the single-pot funding arrangements in the near future, as has 
been offered to GMCA, WMCA and NECA. 

       L4 deals will require demonstration of enhanced scrutiny arrangements, 
along the requirements in a new ‘Scrutiny Protocol’ (also published 
alongside the Autumn Statement and L4 devolution technical 
document). 

       The Scrutiny Protocol includes around 20 “key principles” which cover a 
range of areas including committee structure, substitutes, allowances, 
pre-decision scrutiny, performance monitoring, review groups, and 
resources.  

       Officers may be possible to identify some “quick wins” that can be 
employed more immediately such as Mayors Question Time with 



members of the public and possible attendance of scrutiny chairs at 
main Combined Authority meetings.  

  
The Chair suggested, and the Chief Operating Officer welcomed, that scrutiny 
should establish a working group, consisting of members across the three 
scrutiny committees, to review the current scrutiny function and suggest a 
pathway with how it can improve to be compliant with the Scrutiny Protocol.  
  
Resolved:   
  

(i)             That the Chair’s verbal update be noted. 
  

(ii)            That the Chief Operating Officer’s verbal update on devolution be 
noted.  

  
(iii)          That an item and report on Level 4 Devolution be provided at the 

next meeting on 19 January 2024.  
  
That a working group, consisting of scrutiny members from all three scrutiny 
committees, be established to review the government’s Scrutiny Protocol and 
make recommendations to ensure that the Combined Authority’s scrutiny 
function is compliant with its requirements. 
   

17. Budgets and finance 
 
The Director of Finance and Commercial Services provided a report 
summarising the latest position of the budget, finances and spending.  
  
Following discussion and questions, the following points and conclusions were 
made:  
  

1.    Transport Levy refund:  
o   In the past it was agreed that an element of the Transport Levy 

would be used annually to build up a reserve for the Transport 
Fund.  

o   Since delivery of Transport Fund schemes has been slower than 
anticipated due to various reasons, it became possible to release 
funding back to the local authorities for the time being. 

o   The reserve will be built back up over time in future years as the 
Transport Fund schemes, the funding was originally earmarked 
for, progress.  

o   York is covered by a separate legal agreement.  
o   The Transport Levy is paid to the Combined Authority from their 

resources, so the refund back to the councils can be spent on 
whatever the councils want to spend it on.  

o   This decision was taken by the Mayor, Leaders, and Combined 
Authority Members as one of many possible options, including 
possibly spending on subsidising more bus services – but other 
funding from government was made available for bus services.  

o   The transport levy couldn’t be spent on other CA function areas, 
such as housing or skills, as it is ringfenced for transport 



schemes, which is something that could be communicated better 
to the public.  

                                                                                
2.    Inflation tolerance and risk management: The impact of cost inflation 

on schemes and the capital programme remain a risk, and the longer 
and more complicated a scheme, the greater the impact of inflation. 
There was a review of capital programme schemes last year, to 
reorientate various phases of delivery in light of additional costs and 
inflation contingencies are factored into the tolerances in the approved 
finances for schemes; but as inflation constantly changes, these must 
be kept under review. The inflation allowance for next year’s budget 
can be outlined and explained in more detail during the budget 
workshop in January 2024.  

  
3.    Other potential risks for the capital programme: Other than cost 

inflation risks, other risks include staff capacity at CA and local authority 
level, since the schemes are local authority schemes which are 
delivered by the local authorities’ staff – and in addition, any separate 
financial and delivery risks posed to the delivering authority. There is 
also a risk of new capital funding being announced by government 
which will require bidding proposals to be put together and then delivery 
of schemes within a short window, usually a year, which would require 
redeployment of resources from other schemes to prioritise the 
schemes with the nearest deadlines.  

  
4.    Borrowing and interest: The CA’s treasury management function is 

done through Leeds City Council and all elements including risk 
management are co-designed with their treasury management team. 
There has been a higher-than-expected return on interest from bank 
deposits, which has been reallocated into some capital programme 
support.  

  
5.    Brownfield Housing Fund underspend: The scheme had a slow start 

due to the constraints of the funding and complex nature of the 
schemes and programme design, which focus on helping unlock 
developments which are usually less viable and more difficult, and joint 
delivery with private sector partners. Despite its slow start, current 
projections show that it is on track to spend by Summer 2025 when the 
programme is due to conclude. There were also other initial issues with 
staff capacity, as reported at the last meeting during the corporate 
performance item, but the current recruitment issues are not unique to 
WYCA and the team in place has been successful in progressing many 
schemes since the date of the data presented to the last committee 
meeting.  
  

6.    Risk of unspent money returned to government: Technically there is 
a risk that funds not spent in line with the required timescales may need 
to be returned to the government, and many of the CA’s schemes are 
bigger complicated infrastructure schemes so there is a risk. The 
relationship with government and civil servants is good and 
communication is frequent. So far, no money has ever had to be paid 
back and the departments have been understanding and flexible in 



understanding where there are overlaps between financial years and 
when delivery is expected down the line.  

  
Resolved:   
  

i)               That the report and the Committee’s feedback be noted. 
  
ii)              That a workshop be arranged at an appropriate item in January for 

the Committee to scrutinise the latest draft 2024/25 budget so that 
any suggestions can be reported to the 1 February CA budget 
meeting. 

 
  

18. Gateway Review update 
 
The Director for Strategy, Communications and Intelligence presented a report 
providing an overview of the government’s ongoing Gateway Review of the 
Transport Fund (2nd review) and Gainshare spending (1st review).  
  
The discussion covered the following points:  
  

1.    Analysis of evidence and outcomes: The evidence being gathered is 
mainly focused on economic outcomes, productivity and growth – not 
just financial. Evidence is gathered by surveying businesses and 
residents near the sites of the schemes to understand the impact of the 
schemes on the area and whether they achieved their stated goals. 
There is also “counter-factual” analysis, which is far more difficult, which 
tries to determine what would have happened if that scheme was not 
built or implemented. The main conclusions are based on justifiable 
argumentation as to whether the scheme had a likely impact.  

  
2.    Timeline: The entire review process is very structured with clearly 

guided submissions and templates. An independent panel led by SQW 
will gather and analyse the evidence from the CA, and then submit it to 
the government with their own analysis and comments. The evidence 
evaluated by the independent panel (SQW) must be gathered by July 
2024 and the final evidence must be submitted to government by 
August 2024.  

  
3.    Future Scrutiny: When the report is in the public domain, it can be 

circulated to scrutiny so that the Committee can analyse for itself how 
the process was conducted and whether the CA delivered what it 
promised for individual schemes and for the programme in general. 
This is likely to be in mid-2024, but the previous impact assessment 
from 2020/21 is already viewable.  

  
Resolved:   
  

i)               That the report and the Committee’s feedback be noted. 
  

ii)              That the final Gateway Review report return to scrutiny in the future 



for further analysis, and any reports put into the public domain 
before then, be circulated to scrutiny members. 

 
  

19. Corporate Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Chair provided an overview of the current work programme and the next 
meeting’s draft agenda (19 January 2024), which was scheduled for 3 hours, 
more than the usual 2 hours, to accommodate both Mayors Questions – 
moved from the March meeting due to scheduling issues – and any additional 
items.  
  
Resolved:   
  

(i)             That the Work Programme is amended to include a report on L4 
Devolution and the Scrutiny Protocol working group, as agreed 
during the Chair’s update item.  
  

(ii)            That the Chair be delegated the authority to draw up the running 
order, running time and agenda for the 19 January 2024 meeting – 
based on Member and officer advice – including relating to the 
budget scrutiny workshop. 

   
20. Date of the next meeting - 19 January 2024   


